

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1531st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR.

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member-SK Federation President

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 10-394

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN IN THE NOTICES OF AWARD AND PURCHASE ORDERS (PO) FOR THE FOLLOWING PROCUREMENT/PROJECTS, TO WIT:

1. TO BE USED FOR THE SKILLS TRAINING ON PLUMBING NCII/COOP.

WHEREAS, in his letter dated September 7, 2010, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a Resolution to be passed by this body, authorizing him to sign in the Notices of Award and Purchase Orders (PO) for the following procurement/projects above-mentioned;

WHEREAS, this request is being made in compliance with Memorandum No. 2010-014 dated April 22, 2010, from the Chairman, Commission on Audit (COA) which directed that if the projects are described in generic terms, or if the appropriation ordinance does not contain in sufficient detail the project and cost the capital outlay, the approval or authorization of the Sangguniang Panlungosd is required before the Local Chief Executive enters into a Contract on behalf of the local government unit;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Members Donald A. Alvarez, Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, Loreto N. Cauntoy, Noel T. Valenzuela, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Ruben T. Torres, Rosario F. Gaudite, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign in the Notices of Award and Purchase Orders (PO) for the following procurement/projects, to wit:

1. To be used for the Skills Training on Plumbing NCII/Coop.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor- Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary(CGDH-I)